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MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION

| ] 14741 Governor Oden Bowie Drive
Upper Marlboro, Maryland 20772
" ‘ TTY: (301) 952-4366
e www.mncppc.org/pgco
February 21, 2017

Aster DeMissie Revocable Trust
1201 Ingraham Street, NW

Washington, DC 20011
Re: Notification of Planning Board Action on

Zoning CNU-24691-2016
Hampshire View, Lot 4, Block 2

Dear Applicant:

This is to advise you that, on February 16, 2017, the above-referenced application was acted upon
by the Prince George’s County Planning Board in accordance with the attached Resolution.

Pursuant to Section 27-228.01, the Planning Board’s decision will become final 30 calendar days
after the date of the final notice February 21, 2017 of the Planning Board’s decision, unless:

L Within the 30 days, a written appeal has been filed with the District Council by the
applicant or by an aggrieved person that appeared at the hearing before the planning Board
in person, by an attorney, or in writing and the review is expressly authorized in
accordance with Section 25-212 of the Land Use Article of the Annotated Code of
Maryland; or

2. Within the 30 days (or other period specified by Section 27-291), the District Council
decides, on its own motion, to review the action of the Planning Board.

Please direct any future communication or inquiries regarding this matter to Ms. Redis C. Floyd,
Clerk of the County Council, at 301-952-3600.

(You should be aware that you will have to reactivate any permits pending the outcome of this
case. If the approved plans differ from the ones originally submitted with your permit, you are required to -
amend the permit by submitting copies of the approved plans. For information regarding reactivating
permits, you should call the County’s Permit Office at 301-636-2050.)

Sincerely,
Alan Hirsch, Chief
Development Review

By:
Reviewer

Attachment: PGCPB Resolution No. 17-16

ool Redis C. Floyd, Clerk of the County Council
Persons of Record



CASE NUMBER: CNU-24691-2016 CASE NAME: Hampshire View, Lot 4, Block 2 # ofFiles: 1

No. Date Stamped # labeled for transmittal
of Or Dated Comment/misc. details
pages

Administrative:

Signed Applicatio h Form 2 12/15/16 #1

Statement of Justification 5 12/15/16 #2

Acceptance letter (M-NCPPC) 1 12/20/16 #3

Informational ma iling letter, affidavit, receipt, | 9 10/17/16 #4

list of addressees

Acceptance mailing letter, affidavit, list of 10 12/7/16 #5

addressees

Sign Posting Information 6 12/22/16 #6

Notice of Public Hearing 3 1/26/17 #7

Person of Record registrations & return mail 1 1/27/17 #8

Zoning Sketch Map 1 6/29/19 #9

Correspondence: inchronological order

Transmittal sheets, checklists etc. 18 Various #10

Reports and Studies: .

Staff Report 130 1/26/17 #11

Decisions:

Planning Board Ressolution 6 2/21/17 #12 (back-to-back)

.| Plans:
Use and Occupancy Plat 2 12/14/16 #13




THE PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY GOVERNMENT

Office of the Clerk of the Council
(301) 952-3600

April 4, 2017

DISTRICT COUNCIL
NOTICE OF ORAL ARGUMENT HEARING

COUNCIL ELECTED TO REVIEW

TO: ALL PERSONS OF RECORD

RE: CNU-24691-2016 Hampshire View, Lot 4, Block 2
Aster DeMissie Revocable Trust, Applicant

The District Council elected to review the above referenced case. The Oral Argument hearing
has been scheduled for:

MONDAY, MAY 8, 2017, 1:30 P.M.
COUNTY COUNCIL HEARING ROOM - FIRST FLOOR
COUNTY ADMINISTRATION BUILDING
14741 GOVERNOR ODEN BOWIE DRIVE
UPPER MARLBORO, MARYLAND 20772

Testimony at the hearing will be limited to the facts and evidence contained within the record
made at the hearing before the Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission.
Argument will be limited to thirty (30) minutes for each side, unless extended by the Chairman
of the Council. There will also be a five (5) minute rebuttal for each side.

Please note that free parking and shuttle bus service is available at the Prince George's
Equestrian Center parking lots.

If you have any questions, please call the Clerk’s office at (301) 952-3600. In the event of
inclement weather, please call 301-952-4810 to confirm tht[atzof County Business.

A“'Z%{?a(

Redis C. Floyd
Clerk of the Council

e Derrick Leon Davis, Chairman
Dannielle M. Glaros, Vice Chairwoman
Deni Taveras, Council Member
Alan Hirsch, Division Chief, M-NCPPC

County Administration Building — Upper Marlboro, Maryland 20772



THE PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY GOVERNMENT

Office of the Clerk of the Council
(301) 952-3600

June 26, 2017

RE: CNU-24691-2016 Hampshire View, Lot 4, Block 2
Aster DeMissie Revocable Trust, Applicant

NOTICE OF FINAL DECISION
OF THE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 27-134 of the Zoning Ordinance of Prince
George's County, Maryland requiring notice of decision of the District Council, you
will find enclosed herewith a copy of the Council Order setting forth the action taken
by the District Council in this case on June 19, 2017,

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that on June 26, 2017, this notice and attached Council Order was
~ mailed, postage prepaid, to all persons of record.

Y, ds THoel

Redis C. Floyd
Clerk of the Council

County Administration Building ~ Upper Marlboro, Maryland 20772



Case No. CNU-24691-2016
Hampshire View, Lot 4 Block 2

Applicant: Aster DeMissie Revocable Trust
COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY, MARYLAND
SITTING AS THE DISTRICT COUNCIL
ORDER CERTIFYING A NONCONFORMING USE

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, after review of the administrative record, that the decision
of the Planning Board to approve Certification of a Nonconforming use for a three-unit
multifamily apartment building in the Multifamily Medium-Density Residential (R-18) Zone,
Jocated on the east side of Red Top Road in Takoma Park, approximately 510 feet south of the
intersection of Red Top Road and East-West Highway (MD 410), is hereby APPROVED.

As the basis for this final decision, and as expressly authorized by the Regional District
Act within Title 22 of the Land Use Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland, and the Prince
George’s County Code, the District Council adopts the findings and conclusions of the Planning
Board, as embodied within PGCPB No. 17-16.

The three-unit multifamily apartment building in the Multifamily Medium-Density
Residential (R-18) Zone, located on the east side of Red Top Road in Takoma Park,
approximately 510 feet south of the intersection of Red Top Road and East-West ﬂighway (MD
410), shall be declared a Certified Nonconforming Use, subject to the following conditions:

1. Prior to certification of the No”ncohfonning Use,.the -Alﬁplicant shall
revise the Site Plan to show the installation and location of a trash receptacle on

the subject property. Unless the Applicant can demonstrate practical difficulty, or

uniqueness of the subject property, the trash receptacle shall be installed and

located out of the right-of-way of the subject property.
2, Prior to certification of the Nonconforming Use, the Applicant shall, in

accordance with the 2010 Landscape Manual, revise Site Plan to enclose the trash
receptacle with a six (6) foot tall sight tight enclosure, which shall be constructed

-1-



CNU-24691-2016

in accordance with County Code specifications. Materials for the 6 foot tall sight
tight enclosure shall be pressure treated wood or engineered or composite treated
wood. Color of the material or materials of the sight tight enclosure shall
compliment the color of the rental property. The Applicant shall not be permitted
to enclose the trash receptacle with any chain link fencing material to satisfy this
condition. All trash receptacles, frash pads, trash/recycling collection, or storage
areas shall be carefully located and oriented on the site to be as inconspicuous as

possible.

3. Prior to certification of the Nonconforming Use, the Applicant shall
provide a private and designated parking plan depicting numbered parking spaces
to accommodate leasehold tenants, and to the extent feasible, designated visitor
parking spaces. The parking plan shall also indicate parking plan enforcement,
including, but not limited to, parking permits for leasehold tenants and/or visitors
and towing enforcement for the parking plan. Alternatively, the Applicant may, in
lieu of a private parking plan, participate in a County-based residential parking
program.

4, Upon certification of the above conditions, by the Planning Board or its
authorized designee, the three-unit multifamily apartment building in the
Multifamily Medium-Density Residential (R-18) Zone, located on the east side of
Red Top Road in Takoma Park, approximately 510 feet south of the intersection
of Red Top Road and East-West Highway (MD 410), shall be declared a Certified
Nonconforming Use.

5. Any violation of the conditions of approval of this Certified
Nonconforming Use shall be subject to revocation in accordance with the Prince
George’s County Code.

ORDERED this 19% day of June, 2017, by the following vote:

In Favor: Council Members Davis, Harrison, Lehman, Patterson, Taveras, and
Toles.

Opposed:

Abstained:

Absent: Council Members Franklin, Glaros and Turner.

Vote: 6-0

+



CNU-24691-2016

COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE’S
COUNTY, MARYLAND, SITTING AS THE
DISTRICT COUNCIL FOR THAT PART OF
THE MARYLAND-WASHINGTION
REGIONAL DISTRICT IN PRINCE GEORGE’S
COUNTY, MARYLAND

By: / ! ) o
Derrick Leon Davis, CHalrman

ATTEST:

Yo Cont

Redis C. Floyd
Clerk of the Council




ITEM:
CASE: CNU-24691-2016

HAMPSHIRE VIEW
LOT 4, BLOCK 2

THE PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT ‘
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SITE VICINITY

Case #CNU-24691-2016
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AERIAL MAP

Case #CNU-24691-2016
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Case #CNU-24691-2016
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Case #CNU-24691-2016

BIRD’S-EYE VIEW WITH APPROXIMATE SITE BOUNDARY OUTLINED

) o ol £ L 3 ey

Slide 8 of 16 1/26/2017




Case #CNU-24691-2016 |

FRONT ELEVATION
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Case #CNU-24691-2016

EAST SIDE ELEVATION
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Case #CNU-24691-2016

REAR ELEVATION
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Case #CNU-24691-2016 |

WEST SIDE ELEVATION
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Case #CNU-24691-2016

Zoning Orcinance In 2016

Front Sireet Line- 5 Feet

Net Lot Arsa= 16,000 SF

6811 Red Top Road Apartments LLC
Liber 35513 at Folio 383

Use: Multi-Family Residential

/' 8819 Red Top Road Apartments LLC
Liber 36147 at Folio 47

Tax Map: 41 Grid: B-1
ADC PG County Street Map #8 Grid: F-13
200" Sheet # 208NED1 Zoning: R-18
Tax Account #1950872
Street Address: 6815 Red Top Read
Takoma Park, MD 20612

6817 Red Top Road Apartments LLC
Liber 35506 at Folio 620

Use: Muiti-Family Residential

Liber 16291 at Folio 15

Frort Sireet Line= 75 Feet

Accessory Buliting Height= 15 Fest

ED|TOP IO>_u

~~e NOTES ~~~

. Existing Zone of Lot: R-18
. Total Area of Lot: 5,400 SF

. Existing & Requested Use: F

ﬁiwaﬁgia&»?gcﬁ

. Parking Requirements:

1-Parking Space Per Unit (3 Units) = *3 Spaces
Total No Proposed Spaces = 2 Spaces (10° X 20°)
Total No of Parking Spaces = 2 Spaces

. Provide 8' Long (Timber or Concrete) Wheel Stops at Each

Parking Space

. Existing Parking Area is Asphait
. Total Gross Fioor Area: 1,782 Square Feet

Existing Water and Sewer Designations are: W-3 & 5-3

. This Site is Not within the Chesapeake Bay Crifical Area
. There is Nota 100 Year Flood Plain on this Site.
. There are No Wetlands on this Site

g!uZaiﬂFW’ﬂﬂ!nﬁi&almﬁ

. There are No Cemet: on or Cont fo this Site.
. There is no Aviation Policy Area on this Site.

. Existing Building Constructed in 1951

. Apariments became nonconforming on January 1, 1964
. Lot Coverage

Building: 895 Square Feet
Porch: 158 Square Feet

Asphalt Parking: 630 Square Feet

Total: 1,683 Square Feet or 31% Lot Coverage
Total Green Area:3,717 Square Feet or 69%

CNU-24691-2016-U
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SITE PLAN NOTES

Case #CNU-24691-2016

oo In offect 1350 9e's County Zoning Inefect 2016
ecion Provided  Conforms Secton of Requrement Proviced Confomns
T S e e s Teclion Z7-419(2) [T
[ SmERTET | VeSS0l A Samosr | | [ besoom Fparerers [T
Secton 1722 Wiax. 30% Lot Coverage (by Bulangs, = Y& Seciion 27-415¢) Max. 10%
Inauting accessory Buidngs) —Soeace A -
[ SemmiTaT | Wn 25 womouiongine 31z V& | Seclion 27-442p) | Win_ 16,000 OF N Lot Avea SAC0OF o
55 from center of streel CT3 Ve [ SemnTae) | 3% o
[~ Secien 172 | Mn 25 comersceyad aibuidngie | NA ‘Seclion 27. ) Win_ 70% Green Area for - No
Wir_ S fom center or steet WA Saiiings Jowe hin £ Siaiien —
Beclon T744%) | MR 12510t widih al ot
Section 1741 V. 65 ok witin of ot Bulding ine = o o] s
Secton 1742 Win. S5 1ol Widih 2t front sireet i€ 3 No - L
= W ey — ‘Seciion 77.442(0] . T35 o e ort = No
Secton 1752 | AN.10° per side yard [2 Sice yarcs require) 1015 Ves ‘Tecticn 27-242(¢) ML 30 Front Yard nz Yes
Secion 1753 Win. 2 rear yard Yes — T = v
[ Secion 17811 | Wi 40 widihof ouler court
i H "Section 77-442(¢) VAR 30 Both Sides 2055 o
[~ Secion 17516 | Win 40 between mubfamiy buldngs |
i ik : = . Er.qa.!”nn 30 Yes
I Dweling Urlis - 3 Spaces. ‘buling Ene i
Tol Spaces Required 3 Spaces. 'Min_ 60 from cenierine NA
Toul Spaces Frovices: 2 Spaces” Yeou [ Seclion Traie] Win. 30 rear yard ax Yes
[ Secin 117 | Win 10X 55 Paring 5pace of 200 F TR0 Ves Sedion 77-403(7) | Max. 80 bulang helghtfor it Yes
SEaTE | Vet A o Vee or Fact havrg et avea ess si
Seclon 175 | WaxBuiking Heighi o 3 Siones 2 Sioies Yes i i
orag EIS Yes | Secion Z74a3[g) | Win. 50 betaven mukamiy -
Sen 78 Vo 75 Acoasstry Buldings WA o
e P Rt 5070 o ot G et Tbman T4 TS o et et wed o “Seclion 27-442in) Max 12 du. perace 23.1du perace No
Section 77-442() MIr $#DICKE 107 JCCECEON
burdings:
Tabie of Deveiopmant Statiatics In 1350 60" from front sheet Ine NA
2. Zoning Classtication: R-18 (Mullifarily Medum-Derslty Resdential) Feoenire NA
b. Net iotTract Area: 5,400 F (100%) or 0.1257 Acres TRaroine NA
© Toll Lot Coverage (by ALL Buidngs) 7,053 OF (19%) Teckon TS | W 15 Figh or Aceseary
[E T Number of Azasment Uris T Bulitings NA
[&- Lot Area per Dweing Unis o) SAISFIEd= 18005 [ SecionT586@) | 5.5 X 15 Parkng Gpace xR |
[F-oor Avea Ratio (Total Buting Area T et Lat Aves) TEISF 1500 5F - 033 1 FAR Dection 27-£882)(140) %Iﬁm“ﬁ
|30 Gpacess Beroom | 0 cu~ 0 Spaces
Table of Deveiopment Statiatics In 2016 “Total Spaces Requing 7 Spaces
Zoaig CassTication: R-18 (Mullfamily Med Y | Youal Spaces Provided 3 Opaces Yes
Nét ONTract Arexr 5,400 SF {300%) or 0. 1257 Acres: | SecionZ-5&3@) | 11cadng soace for 100-300
Total Bulicing Coverage Area 7,053 oF [19%) e ™ T NA
Totl Vehicular Paving A TR BF (1% To Spaces Required NA N
Total Lot Coverage jsam of c & d above} 1,583 5F [31%) [~ Trial Spaces Provided NA
1. Total Green Area (ref tact area 6% 101 coverage] 37T OF B55) T = = —
Denstly: Tol Dweiing Urit per Ace [uiAcre) SO0 20 Ames = 2L 1 cadces |
Bearmor urit DreaRCTR:
+Begmom TBecroom Tota
1 2 3 Job Harrabive
[ o% o N The purpose of this NoNCONTITTINg USE SAE PN I for e Cericaton Tor an existing 3 ot single-tamily
l‘gg;y?‘ﬁ:iu _SFEBu!EuﬂBIﬂ-I
he properly exceecs the curent maximem densfly aliowed In he R-18 Z0%e by Droviaing 3 Senslly of 24.0 unts.
. The Fassage of RESOLTON B2-157D by the Distrct Ceuncil adopled Fesnary 24, 1370, ail of seet
ﬁiiluiilﬁsl“llkli E!ﬂ?ﬁ
e Hamostire View Subdhvisicn 11 16 located. This ©valiaton [ 52820 on 3 comaarson of the regulations of
R-18 Zore, which were In effect 2 the caile he roject was. OigRally COnStrucied 293 The Zorng regulations In
‘effect 21 he G2 Of 15 PanG preparation.

7 ELECTION DISTRICT _| PRENGE GEORGE'S GO., MD.

DATE : [7-26-2016 | SCALE: 7" =10 SHEET 2 CF 2

o e

—

i
=
iy

slide 16 of 16

1/26/2017




“.

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

THE PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY PLANNING BOARD OF

THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION

HAMPSHIRE VIEW, LOT 4, BLOCK 2

"~ Certification of Nonconforming Use, CNU-24691-2016

TRANSCRIPT
O F.

PROCEEDTING S

COUNTY ADMINISTRATION BUILDING
Upper Marlboro, Maryland
January 26, 2017

VOLUME 1 of 1

BEFORE:
ZLIZABETH M. HEWLETT, Chairman
DOROTHY F. BAILEY, Vice-Chairman
A. SHUANISE WASHINGTON, Commissioner

WILLIAM M. DOERNER, Commissioner

MANUEL R. GERALDO, Commissioner ‘! PY

Deposition Services, Inc.
12321 Middlebrook Road, Suite 210
Germantown, MD 20874
. Tel: (301) 881-3344 Fax: (301) 881-3338
info@DepositionServices.com www.DepositionServices.com




OTHERS PRESENT:

CHRISTINA POMPA, Staff, Zoning Section

DEBRA BORDEN, Acting Planning Director
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P R.O CEEDINGS
MADAM CHAIR: Next is Item é. Ms. Pompa, you are
on again.
MS. POMPA: T am on again. Madam Chai&, members
of the Boafd, for the record, Christina Pompa from the

Zoning Section. You have before you another CNU case, this

1s CNU-24691-2016, Hampshire View Lot 4, Block 2. The

property is. Councilmanic District 2. It's located cn the
east side of Red Top Road between East-West Highway and
Fairview Avenue to the south.

The property i1s zcned R-18. It is 0;1240 acresrin
size. This is an aerial photo showing the three unit
apartment building. This is the Site Map, the Master Plan
Right-of-way showing no Master Plan rights-of-way in the
vicinity of the property. This is a bird’s eye view of the
building and then I also have some photographs of the
building. 'Oﬁe of the things to note through these
photographs is that the applicant did put a significant
amount of investment in the property. You can see these are
new windows. They also have ail new HVAC as well as other
improvements.

And here is the Site Plan. Okay, so the apartment
building was constructed in 1951, however, the development
exceeds the current allowablé density in the R-18 Zone and

does not meet the current reguirements for bedroom




dw

10
11
12
13
14
i5
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

percentages. The use became nonconforming oﬁ January 1,
1964, when the density change.from 1,800.squafe feet to
2,000 équare feet of net lot area per unit. The apaxtment
building does not meet bedroom percentage requirements which
changed in 1968. |

A use and occupancy permit number 685263-U was
igsued in 1969 to William Robey (phonetic sp.) for

apartments at this location, so it’s assumed that the

-apartménts were constructed in compliance with the R-18 Zone

regulations in effect at the time of construction. Two off
street parking spaces are available for the subject |
property, however, District Council resolution 82-1970
waived the off $treet parking requirements for this property
and other properties in the Hampshire View subdivision.

When the applicant applied for a use and occupancy
permit in May 2016, the perﬁits review section staff could
not verify that the nonconforming use had not ceased to
operate for more than 189 consecutive days between the time
the use became nonconforming and the date when the
application was filed.

.The applicant purchased the property in April of
2015. The building contained three apartments but according
to the statement of justification, was a damaged foreclosure

property. The units were uninhabitable and needed

gignificant renovation. Immediately after the applicant
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purchased the property in May of 2015, she sought permits
and hired contractors and the proposals and change orders
and receipts and proof of payment are included in the backup
to the Staff Réport.

Construction and rencvations started shortly
thereafter. Per the statement of justification, during
construction the applicant’s father had passed away and
obviously the applicant had to attend to family
responsibilities‘and dﬁring that time thaﬁ she was away from
the project the electrician and HVAC contractors took
payments without finishing their contracted work.

The applicant went through some complaints with
the Maryland Department of Labor, Licensing and Regulation
against the HVAC contractor. The applicant hired an
attorney -to help seek completion of the HVAC work and
ultimately due to nonperformance, the applicant had to
purchase additional HVAC equipment and hire a new contractor
to complete the installation. That information is also in
the backup.

Final renovation was completed on the unit in May
2016 and the applicant applied for U&0 permit from DPIE but
waé denied because the property does not conform to present
zoning regulations.

One thing to note, of the 15 properties on the

'northeast gside of Red Top Road contaiﬁing‘multifamily
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apartment buildings, all.but four of the properties have
been issued certified nonconforming use status.

There is significant evidence in the record which
ig on pages 7 and 8 of the Techﬁical Staff Report and the
backup that supports the request for nonconforming use
status. And there --

MADAM CHAiRQ Ms. Pompa, let me just stop you for
a second, because you’ve done a great job of talking about
all the attempts to fix the proﬁerty and the attempts‘—n

‘ MADAM VICE CHATIR: Challenges.

MADAM CHAIR: -- coﬁform with the Code
reguirements and whatnot. 8So I see that it was legal when
it was constructed in 1951, became nonconforming in 1964.
There is a two prong test, you know, legal when it
comﬁenced,'didﬁ't cease operating for more a period of more
than 180 days, that’s pursuant to 27-244, ﬁniess the
cessation was beyond the applicant’s control or for the
purpeose of correcting code violations. And when you got to
page 7 not only do we have the report that you just
presented but you have the ccocmmon fixture inspections from
WSSC and numerous proposals, change orders and things,
permits, mechanical permits all that, to support the efforts
and the cessation was due to bringing the property up into
compliance. 8So I think it meets the criteria of beyond the

applicant’s control, it meets the criteria of 27-
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244 (b) (2) (B), as you set forth in your report.

Was there anything else you needed to add to that?

MS. POMPA: Well, I think for this application, |
just to be clear, there are like three time frames which
each have different, they meet the Code in different ways.
And we can basically show continuous use up until July 30,
2014, based on the aerial photographs, the WSSC ietter, et
cetéra. And then we have the period that was out of the
applicant’s control before she bought the property and then
we have the-pefiod when she bought it where she was bringing
the building into code compliance.

So I do think it’s a unigue application because
you have three different things geoing on, but I do think the
applicant or the application does meet the three tests
required in the Zoning Ordinance,

MADAM CHAIR: Is that it?

MS. POMPA: That can be it.

MADAM CHAIR: ©Oh no, I didﬁ’t --

MS. POMPA: I‘m happy to make that it.

MADAM CHAIR: -- you paused, I didn’t know if you
were done?

MS. POMPA: Well, I think I just summarized --

MADAM CHAIR: Okay.

MS. POMPA: -- what I was going to say in a little

more detail. I know this was, there was a significant
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backup for this in the Staff Report.

MADAM VICE CHAIR: Very helpful.

MS. POMPA: If y&u all have more gquestions I'm
absolutely happy to answer them.

MADAM CHAIR: Your report and your verbal report --

MADAM VICE CHAIR: Very good.

MADAM CHAIR: -- were both very good.

MADAM VICE CHAIR: ‘Right.

MADAM CHAIR: And I just think the record is
replete with evidence here and then when you look at
(b) (2} (B) of 27-244, those three time frames that you talked
about meet the specific criteria set forth there.

“MS. POMPA: I would agree.

MADAM CHAIR: But I wanted to make sure you had
said all that you needed to say?

MS. POMPA: No, I'm perfectly happy with what’s in
the record.

MADAM CHAIR: Okay. All right. Are there
questions of Ms. Pompa on this?

(No audible response.)

MADAM CHAIR: OQOkay. We do have someone signed up
and I may not pronounce this correctly. Douglas Wiitala?
MR. WIITALA: You pronounced it.

MADAM CHAIR: T did? Okay. Do you want to come

to the podium, please?
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MR. WIITALA: Hi everyone, thanks for hearing me.

COMMISSIONER WASHINGTCN: Can you just adjusﬁ the
microphone?

MADAM CHAIR: Yes. For everyone here the
microphone is adjustable to you so that we can hear vyou,
because we’re all being recorded. Okay. So please state
your name and address for the record.

MR. WIITALA: My name is Douglas Wiitala, my
address is 6815, 6519 Devine Street, McLean, Virginia.

MADAM CHATIR: Okay.

MR. WIITALA: I purchased this property in
December and have spent a lot of time cleaning it up and it
locks great inside. The former owner she did a lot of work
to renovate it. We didn’t see any pictures of the inside,
but it really does look great and I have spent nights and
weekends since then cleaning up the unit, putting a new roof
on it, redoing the parking lot and just and also installing
a fence that’s underway. So there’s some things that I have
been doing to help get the property in shape and improved.
So that’s all I have to say and I agree with everything
that, and Ms. --

MADAM CHATIR: Pompa.

MR, WIITALA: Yes.

MADAM VICE CHAIR: Did you say there things that

you are dolng now or they are completed?
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MR. WIITALA: Well there’s still things that I'm
doing right now.

MADAM ViCE CHAIR: This?

MR. WIITALA: Like installing a fence around the
property, just for a little bit of, not a tall fence, you
know, a short one just for a bit of privacy and so people
don’t kind of walk through the building, as well as a new
awning to one of the units, a new roof there as well as roof
repair. And yeah, I've been painting a lot, I've been doing
a lot of things inside as far as cleaning up, cleaning up
the property, spending a lot of time, nights and weekends,
just kind of improving the property a little bit, cleaning
it up.

COMMISSIONER DOERNER: Sir, you're not the
original applicant that we're talking about in the report
that purchased the property in April 20157 You purchased it
in Decembexr 20157 Or 20167

COMMISSIONER WASHINGTON: 2016.

MR, WIITALA: 2016. Yeg, I just purchased the
property a menth ago.

COMMISSIONER DOERNER: Is that in the Staff
Report?

MS. POMPA: It's not because I was not aware that
the property had transferred. I did not, I talked to the

applicant yesterday and she informed me the property
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MS. POMPA: December 29, 2016,

MADAM CHAIR: Okay.
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MADAM VICE CHAIR: Because I noticed that you kept

saying she and then --

MADAM CHAIR: Yes.

MADAM VICE CHAIR: -- yes, I was wondering about

who that was?

MS. POMPA: Correct. And that’s --

COMMISSIONER WASHINGTON: Is there any implication

for us in terms of acting?
(No audible response.)
COMMISSIONER WASHINGTON: No? It makes no

difference? Okay.

MS., BORDEN: Just to clarify, Debra Borden, Acting

Planning Director. ©No, it doesn’t make any difference

because the CNU runs with the property. It deoesn’t have

anything to do with who the property owner is.
COMMISSIONER WASHINGTON: Great. Thank you.

MADAM VICE CHATR: Okay.

MADAM CHAIR: Okay. Are there any questions of

Mr. Wiitala? Did I say it right?
(No audible response.)

MADAM CHATR: OQOkay. Are there questions?
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(No audible response.)

MADAM CHAIR: Thank vyou.

MR. WIITALA: Thank you.

MADAM CHAIR: Good luck with the property.
MR. WIITALA: Thank you very much.

MADAM CHAIR: Is there a motion?

COMMISSICNER WASHINGTON: Madam Chair, I move that

we adopt the findings of staff, which include the

substantial evidence submitted by the applicant and approve

there any

CNU-24691-2016.

COMMISSIONER GERALDO: Second.

MADAM CHAIR: We have a motion and a second, is
digcussion? on

(No audible response.)

MADAM CHAIR: All in favor?

VOICES: Aye.

MADAM CHAIR: Opposed?

(No audible response.)

MADAM CHAIR: The ayes have it. Thank you.

(Whereupon, the proceedings were concluded.)
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STATEMENT OF JUSTIFICATION

Nonconforming Use Certification

3-Unit Multifamily Apartment Building
8615 Red Top Road, Takoma Park, MD

CNU 24691-2016

Applicant

Aster Demissie Trustee
Location

The property address is 6815 Red Top Road, Takoma Park, MD. The property is located on the
east side of Red Top Road between East West Highway and Fairview Avenue.

Development

The property is improved with a 3-unit apartment building that was constructed in 1951. There
are two, 2-bedroom apartments, and one, 1-bedroom apartment in the building.

Zoning History

The property was placed in the “A” Residential Zone when it was first included in the Regional
District in 1928. The Zoning Ordinance was amended in 1947, and the property was placed in
the “C” Residential Zone. In November 1949, when the comprehensive zoning of the County
took place, the property was placed in the new Multifamily Medium Density Residential {R-18)
Zone. The site was recorded in the Land Records of Prince George’s County as Lot 4, Block 2 of
Hampshire View in 1950 and was 5,400 square feet in area. The apartments were constructed in
1951 when the development standards at that time allowed density based on 1,800 square feet
of gross lot area per dwelling unit, which would have permitted 3 units. The complex became
nonconforming on January 1, 1964 when the Zoning Ordinance was amended to require 2,000
square feet of net lot area per dwelling unit in the R-18 Zone, which would only permit 2 units.

Permit History

Rental Housing licenses were issued by Prince George’s County for various owners of the
building from 1970 until 2014. The last rental license for the property was issued to Jaeson
Abraham c/o Robtco Property Management and expired July 30, 2014. The licenses consistently
show 3 apartments in the building.

Use and Occupancy Permit No. 685263-U was issued in 1969 to William Robey for apartments.

1 i
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Reguest

The

applicant requests certification of a nonconforming use for three (3} units in a multifamily

apartment building built in 1951. Because the development regulations were changed or
adopted after the apartment use was lawfully established, the building became nonconforming.

Surrounding Uses

North - Property in the R-18 zoning district containing multifamily apartment buildings

South - Property in the R-18 zoning district containing multifamily apartment buildings

East - Property in the R-18 and R-55 zoning districts containing multifamily apartment
huildings and single family homes

West - Property in the R-18, C-M, and C-5-C zoning districts containing multifamily

apartment buildings and commercial uses

Of the 15 properties on the northeast side of Red Top Road containing multifamily apartment
buildings, all but 4 properties have been issued certified nonconforming use status.

Certification Requirements

Certification of a nonconforming use requires that certain findings be made. First, the

use

must either predate the pertinent zoning regulation or have been established in

accordance with all regulations in effect at the time the use began. Second, there
must be no break in operation for more than 180 days since the use became
nonconforming.

Section 27-244 of the Zoning Ordinance sets forth the following specific requirements for

cert

(a)

ifying a nonconforming use:
In general.

{1} A nonconforming use may only continue if a use and occupancy permit
identifying the use as nonconforming is issued after the Planning Board (or its
authorized representative) or the District Council certifies that the use is
conforming and not iliegal.

{b) Application for use and occupancy permit.

(1) The applicant shall file an application for a use and occupancy permit in
accordance with Division 7 of this Part.

(2) Along with the application and application and accompanying plans, the applicant
shall provide the following:
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(A) Documentary evidence, such as tax records, business records, public
utility installation or payment records, and sworn affidavits, showing the
commencing date and continuous existence of the nonconforming use;

(B) Evidence that the nonconforming use has not ceased to operate for more
than one hundred eighty {180) consecutive calendar days between the
time the use became nonconforming and the date when the application
is submitted, or that conditions of nonoperation for more than one
hundred eighty {180) consecutive calendar days were beyond the
applicant's and/or owner's control, were for the purpose of correcting
Code violations, or were due to the seasonal nature of the use;

(C) Specific data showing:

(i) The exact nature, size, and location of the building, structure, and
use;
(ii) A legal description of the property; and

(iii) The precise location and limits of the use on the property and
within any building it occupies

(D) A copy of a valid use and occupancy permit issued for the use prior to
the date upon which it became a nonconforming use, if the applicant
possessesone.

The apartment building was constructed in 1951. When the applicant applied for a use and
occupancy permit in May 2016, the Permit Review Section Staff could not verify that the
noncenforming use had not ceased to operate for more than 180 consecutive days between the
time the use became nonconforming and the date when the application was filed. Therefore, in
accordance with Section 27-244(f), the Planning Board must determine whether, in fact, the use
was legally established prior to the date it became nonconforming and that it has been in
continuous operation since that time.

The applicant has submitted the following documentary evidence in support of the application
for certified nonconforming use:

1.
2.
3.

bk

M-NCPPC aerial maps dating back to 1965
Maryland State Department of Assessment and Taxation Property record
Prince George’s County Rental Housing Licenses covering the period from 1970

* through July 30, 2014

A use and occupancy permit for the property dated 1969

A site plan prepared by W.L. Meekins, Inc.

A letter from WSSC citing the water meter installation date and continuous service
statement

Valid renovation permits

Inveoices and canceled checks for renovation expenses
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The applicant purchased the property in April 2015. The building contained 3 apartments but
was a damaged foreclosure property. The units were uninhabitable and needed renovation. In
May 2015, the applicant sought permits and hired contractors (see receipts);
construction/renovation started shortly thereafter. During construction, the applicant’s father
passed away and the applicant had to attend to family responsibilities. During the time the
applicant was away, the electrician and HVAC contractors took payments without finishing the
work. In November 2015, the applicant filed a formal complaint with the Maryland Department
of Labor, Licensing, and Regulation {DLLR) against the HVAC contractor. In December 2015, the
applicant hired an attorney to help seek completion of the HVAC work. The applicant received
an acknowledgement of the formal complaint to DLLR on March 2, 2016.

Construction was finally completed in early May 2016 at which time the applicant applied for a
use and occupancy permit. By way of the memorandum from Mary Hampton of the M-NCPPC
Permit Review Section dated May 31, 2016, the applicant found out that a certification of
nonconforming use was needed.

In July 2016 W.L. Meekins, Inc. was hired to prepare a use and occupancy plan.

In October 2016 the application for certified nonconforming use was submitted to M-NCPPC for
pre-review.

Consistent with Section 27-244(b){2}{B) of the County Code, the gap in operation of the
nonconforming use from roughly july 30, 2014 to the present was:

1. Beyond the owner’s control prior to April 24, 2015 — the date the property was purchased;
and !
2. Forthe purpose of correcting Code violations and making the 3 apartment units habitable.

Conclusion

The applicant bought a damaged property as is foreclosure from the bank which requires
extensive work to renovate and restore the building up to the required code. Applicant is a
single mother struggling to improve her life by working hard to support herself and her family,
The process has been a challenge to complete the renovation of the property. Applicant did the
renovation process for this property (as mentioned on Page 1 point 2nd) by pulling all required
permits for renovation including an inspection on every completed phase of renovation.
Applicant hired & paid an electrician and mechanical contractors for this renovation. But they
ran away without finishing the renovation and an applicant left with all the unfinished work,
stress, confusion and frustration. Then, the applicant had to rehire new contractors to finish the
same renovation. After all these hardships and rehiring new contractors increased her expenses
which made this renovation out of budget. Based on the evidence submitted by the applicant,
together with the lack of contradictory evidence from other sources, and as there is no evidence
to suggest a lapse of continuous multifamily dwelling apartment use when the use became
nonconforming, it is requested that Certification of Nonconforming Use Application No. CNU-
24691-2016 be approved as a certified nonconforming use.
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Respectfully submitted,

Rt

By: Aster Demissie, Trustee
6815 Red Top Road, Takoma Park



